

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11507 OF 2025**

LAXMI  
SUBHASH  
SONTAKKE

Digitally signed by  
LAXMI SUBHASH  
SONTAKKE  
Date: 2025.09.09  
12:09:39 +0530

Lalita Bapu Deore & Ors. .. Petitioners

Versus

Nashik Municipal Corporation & Anr. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11402 OF 2025**

Sharda H. Bhamare .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11404 OF 2025**

Yogesh B. Patil .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11403 OF 2025**

Ganesh D. Nikam .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

---

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11406 OF 2025**

Shyam N. Peherkar .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11554 OF 2025**

Trupti Satish Niphadkar .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11508 OF 2025**

Rupali Bhaskar Narwade .. Petitioner

Versus

The Commissioner/Administrator & Anr. .. Respondents

---

**Mr. Vinayak Kumbhar** a/w Rajendra B. Khaire i/b. Ashwini Bandiwadekar for the Petitioner in WP/11507/25.

None for the Petitioner in WP No. 11402/2025, WP No.11404/2025, WP No.11403/2025 & WP No.11406/2025

**Mr. Subhash Gutte** for Respondent-Nashik Municipal Corporation in all matters.

**Dr. Uday Warunjikar** a/w Aditya Kharkar i/b. Gargi Warunjikar for the

---

Petitioner in WP11508/2025.

**Mr. Ashwin R. Kapadnis** for the Petitioner in WP/1154/2025.

**Ms. Ashwini Purav**, AGP for Respondent-State in WP/1154/2025.

---

**CORAM: RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, JJ.  
DATE: SEPTEMBER 02, 2025**

**P. C.**

1. Issues notice to the Respondents returnable on 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2025. Mr. Gutte, the learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of the Nashik Municipal Corporation and Ms. Purav, the learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent-State.

2. Let the Corporation file a common or single affidavit in reply in the lead case, in view of the request of the learned Advocate representing the Corporation. The learned Advocate submits that he would file the affidavit in reply on or before 4<sup>th</sup> September, 2025. The Registry to accept the same.

3. The impugned order, which was not to be brought in to effect for a period of 15 days, shall continue to remain in abeyance until 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2025

*Laxmi*

4. These Petitions would appear on the Urgent Supplementary Board on 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

[ GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]